
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory Committee. 
 
(Established by Statute in 1985) 
 
To:  The Members of the 

Advisory Committee (Statutory) 
 

Ken Pryor - Deputy Head of Local 
Democracy and Member Services  
7th Floor, River Park House  
225 High Road, Wood Green  
London, N22 8HQ 
 
Contact: Natalie Cole, Principal Committee 
Co-ordinator  
Tel: 020-8489 2919  
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
E-mail: 
Natalie.Cole@haringey.gov.uk  
 

 
 
Dear Member, 
 
A meeting of the ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. will take 
place on TUESDAY, 2ND NOVEMBER, 2010 commencing at 19:30 hrs in the 
Londesborough Room,  LONDESBOROUGH ROOM, ALEXANDRA PALACE, 
ALEXANDRA PALACE WAY, LONDON N22 to consider the business set out in the Agenda 
detailed below. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Natalie Cole 
Clerk to the Committee 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 Members of the Committee are invited to disclose any interest they may have in any 

of the items appearing on this agenda. 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

3. MEMBERSHIP    
 
 To note the appointment of Councillor Sophie Erskine who will replace Councillor Matt 

Davies as Fortis Green Ward representative as agreed at Haringey’s full Council 
meeting on 18th October 2010. 
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 14)  
 
 i) To approve the minutes of the Advisory Committee held on 7th September 

2010 (to follow). 
 
ii) To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 

held on 6th September 2010 to be noted 
 
iii) To receive the draft minutes of the meeting of the Consultative Committee held 

on 14th September 2010 to be noted (to follow). 
 
 

5. GARDEN CENTRE PLANNING PROPOSALS  (PAGES 15 - 28)  
 
 To consider the proposals for the Garden Centre submitted by the tenant, Capital 

Gardens Ltd. 
 
 

6. LITTLE DINOSAURS  (PAGES 29 - 36)  
 
 To note the procedures followed in the Little Dinosaurs enforcement case and the 

extent of the demised area following discussion of the matter at previous meetings. 
 

7. FORTHCOMING EVENTS  (PAGES 37 - 40)  
 
 To receive the report of the Managing Director, Alexandra Palace Trading Limited 

(APTL) advising the Advisory Committee on forthcoming events to the end of the 
financial year. 
 

8. REPORTS TO THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD  (PAGES 41 - 64)  
 
 To receive a verbal update from the General Manager – Alexandra Palace on the 

Governance Update report and the Bespoke Code of Governance report presented to 
the Alexandra Palace and Park Board on 14th October 2010. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 To note the dates of future meetings of the Advisory Committee as follow: 

 
Tuesday 25th January 2011 
Tuesday 5th April 2011 
 
 



 

3 

 
 
 

 To: Nominated Members of: 
 
Alexandra Residents’ Association : Ms J. Hutchinson 
Bounds Green and District Residents’ 
Association 

: Mr K. Ranson 

Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association : Mr Dennis Heathcote 
Palace Gates Residents’ Association : Ms J. Baker 

Palace View Residents’ Association : Ms E. Richardson 
The Rookfield Association : Mr D. Frith 
Warner Estate Residents’ Association : Mr D. Liebeck 
  

 

Appointed Members: 
 
Alexandra Ward  : Councillor Beacham 
Bounds Green Ward  : Councillor Christophides 
Fortis Green Ward  : Councillor Erskine 
Hornsey Ward  : Councillor Whyte 
Muswell Hill Ward  
Noel Park Ward 

: 
: 

Councillor Jenks 
Councillor Gibson 

Council-wide Member : Councillor Demirci 
Council-wide Member : Councillor Watson 
   
Also to: 
 
Interim General Manager, Alexandra Palace 
Chief Executive      
Trust’s Solicitor      
Director of Corporate Resources 
Head of Legal Services 

 
 
  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



UNRESTRICTED MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD 

MONDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
*Denotes attendance 
 ** for part of the meeting only 
Councillors Egan** (Chair), Strickland** (Vice-Chair), Hare**, Peacock*, Scott**, 

Stewart*, and Williams **   
 

 
Non-Voting 
Representatives: 

Val Paley*, Mike Tarpey, Nigel Willmott* 

 
Observer: David Liebeck 
 
Also present: 
 
*Mr A. Gill – Interim General Manager – Alexandra Palace 
*Mr I. Harris – Trust Solicitor  
*Mr M. Evison – Park Manager – Alexandra Palace 
*Ms H. Downie - Head of Finance – Alexandra Palace   
*Ms R. Kane – Managing Director – Alexandra Palace Trading Limited 
*Mr J. Barnett – Interim Facilities Manager - Alexandra Palace 
**Ms J. Parker – Director of Corporate Resources – LB Haringey 
*Mr G. Oliver – Financial Manager – LB Haringey 
*Mr T. Mitchison – Legal Services – LB Haringey 
Mr C. Hart – Committee Manager (Clerk to the Board) LB Haringey   
 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

APBO40.

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
NOTED 

 

APBO41.

 
URGENT BUSINESS 

 The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business relating to the 
agenda, and confirmed with the Clerk to the Board that as this was a special 
meeting only those items listed on the agenda sheet would be considered. 
 
NOTED 

 

APBO42.

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 The Clerk to the Board – Mr Hart advised the Board that those members who sat 
as Directors to the Board of Alexandra Palace Trading Limited were required to 
declare a personal interest and prejudicial interest with regard to agenda item 8 – 
Approval of written resolutions of the Board of APTL  and to leave the 
proceedings for Item 8. 
 
Councillors Egan, Hare, Scott and Strickland respectively declared a personal 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD 

MONDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

 2 

interest and prejudicial interest with regard agenda item 8 - as Directors to the 
Board of Alexandra Palace Trading Limited . 
 
Ms Parker – Director of Corporate Resources – LB Haringey also declared an 
interest in Exempt Item 8 as Director of Alexandra Palace Trading Limited., and 
employee of LB Haringey. 
 

NOTED 

 
 

APBO43.

 
GOVERNANCE UPDATE 

 The Chair asked for a brief introduction of the report. 
 
The Managing Director of Alexandra Palace Trading Limited, in her capacity as 
Project Manager for the Governance and Future Vision informed the Board that 
the purpose of the report was to report back on progress, following the decisions 
taken at Board on 29 June, and the subsequent actions arising for Project 
Steering Group (PSG) in the following areas: 
 

a) Financial Independence 
b) Structural changes to streamline processes and systems 
c) Timeframe and process mapping 
d) Master planning and the future of AP 

 
The report also sought endorsement of the financial focus recommended by PSG 
across Alexandra Palace, together with a proposed ‘interim’ model proposed by 
PSG for structural change and seeking the Board’s guidance on the terms of 
engagement, job description and recruitment process for the Independent 
Advisors. Ms Kane also referred to the reported updated key milestones for 
governance reform and those changes requiring Full Council of LB Haringey for 
approval.   
 
Ms Kane also advised that following the Board’s decision to create a “master 
planning” working group, it was necessary to seek the Board’s approval for the 
terms of reference and membership of the Alexandra Park & Palace 
Regeneration Working Group. A revised version of pages 9-12 had been re- 
circulated and should be referred to during discussion of the item.  
 
Ms Kane also tabled the notes of the question and answer session that was held 
on 24 August 2010 with stakeholders on the issues outlined as ease of reference. 
(A copy will be interleaved within the minutes) 
 
Ms Kane commented that in terms of the three areas for discussion, the first was 
Financial Independence and this had been agreed as a longer term aspiration of 
the Board. In the meantime, the following immediate focus was recommended by 
PSG:       

 

• APTL: increase profit and drive commercial ac
[...]
ity to fund raise 
and an understanding of commerciality/fund raising, or high profile 
nationally 

• the need to not limit the number of advisors but this be dependent on the 
specific criteria and skill set  e.g. advisers similar to those used for the 
development of St Pancras or Tate Modern or other such large scale 
development 

• that the criteria for expertise could fall into 3 main categories – fund 
raising, heritage, hospitality 

• that the Independent Advisors would not receive any monetary stipend for 
the role but would be able to claim reasonable expenses 

• the possible interest as a museum site and attracting notable persons in 
the museum world  

• the overriding need to ensure that any recruitment drive pitched itself to 
ensure that it attracted a sufficient level of interest and that there were 
concerns that in attracting expertise it then hopefully did not  turn out that 
overall there is no achievement 

• that whether the strategy for the future of the Palace and Park needed to 
be clearly defined in order to attract the most suitable advisors and rather 
than create a role this would naturally develop by the skills and expertise 
brought by those recruited 

• that the Independent Advisors would be seen in an ambassadorial role 
with a whole range of abilities and that their function be a meaningful one  

• the need to re-approach the BBC given the site’s historic position as the 
birth of television and their support for a Museum/TV Heritage site 

• the recruitment process be along the lines similar to that used the previous 
year for the recruitment of NED’s of APTL by using external agencies for 
the purpose 

• the need for obtaining the view of current employees at the palace as to 
their views as to the future development and expertise required 

   
 
(Ms Downie arrived at 18.59hrs) 
 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD 

MONDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

 5 

 
 
 
 
Structural Changes to streamline processes
[...]
the Independent Advisors would not receive any monetary 
stipend for the role but would be able to claim reasonable expenses 

• that the Independent Advisors would be seen in an ambassadorial 
role with a whole range of abilities and that their function be a 
meaningful one  

 
iv. That the key milestones be noted and it be agreed that the Board Trustees 

will act as champions for these, in a bid to help secure Full Council 
approval;   

 
v. That approval be given to the amended draft terms of reference and 

proposed membership of the Alexandra Park & Palace Regeneration 
Working Group as shown in pages 13-15 of the report; 

 
vi. That in respect of the recommendations arising from the work of the 

Alexandra Park & Palace Regeneration Working Group requiring 
consideration by the Alexandra Palace and Park Board it be noted that 
special meetings of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board will be 
convened as and when required to consider such issues; and 

 
vii. That the full Council of LB Haringey be requested to delegate to the 

Alexandra Palace and Park Board the recruitment, selection and 
appointment of the independent advisers to the Board. 

 
 
(Ms Parker left the proceedings at 19.30hrs due to her attendance at another 
meeting at the LB Haringey) 
 
 

  

APBO44.

 
PARK AND PALACE BYE-LAWS 

 The Chair asked for a brief introduction of the report. 
 
The Park Manager – Alexandra Palace – Mr Evison advised the Board that the 
purpose of the report was to seek approval to commencing the process of 

Page 10



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD 

MONDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

 11 

considering whether the byelaws for Alexandra Park and Palace were fit for 
purpose and up to date. The Board, if minded to do so, were also asked to agree 
to a consultation exercise so relevant stakeholders could input into the review 
process. 
 
Mr Evison commented that the existing Byelaws had been made on 31 May 1929 
under what was then Section 18 of the 
[...]
re actually byelaws 
belonging to the LB Haringey. 
 
There being no further points of clarification the Chair summarised and it was: 
 
RESOLVED 

 

i. That approval be given to review the palace and park byelaws;  
ii. That the Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory Committee and the 

Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative Committee and other 
stakeholders be requested to consider the byelaws and give their 
advice on updates or amendments; and 

 
iii. That the advice of the Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory Committee 

and the Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative Committee and other 

Page 11



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD 

MONDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

 12 

stakeholders be reported to the Board at a future meeting. 
 
 

APBO45.

 
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 That the press and public be excluded the from the meeting for consideration of 
Items 7 - 9  as they  contain exempt information as defined in para 3 of Section 
100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1985); namely information relating to the business or 
financial affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).  
 
 
At this point in the proceedings (19.35hrs) the Chair moved an adjournment for a 
period of 5 minutes which was agreed nemine contradicente. 
 
The Board adjourned at 19.35hrs and reconvened at 19.40hrs. 
 
The Chair announced that the order of business would be varied to consider 
agenda item 9 after agenda item 7. 
 
NOTED 

 
 

SUMMARY OF EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL PROCEEDINGS 

 

APBO46.

 
THE LEASE FOR THE OLD STATION BUILDING 

 AGREED RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

At this point in the proceedings the Chair reminded the Board that it would next 
consider agenda item 9. 
 

APBO47.

 
INTEGRATED FACILITIES MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 

 AGREED RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
At this point in the proceedings (20.10hrs) Councillors Egan, Hare, Scott and 
Strickland withdrew from the proceedings having declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in agenda item 8 – Approval of written resolutions of the Board 
of APTL Accounts. The Managing Director of APTL did not leave the 
proceedings. 

NOTED 

 

APBO48.

 
APPROVAL OF WRITTEN RESOLUTIONS OF THE BOARD OF APTL 

ACCOUNTS 
 The Clerk to the Board – Mr Hart advised the Board that as the Chair and Vice-

Chair had withdrawn from the proceedings it would be necessary to elect a Chair 
for the remainder of the proceedings. Mr Hart sought nominations for the Chair. 

Page 12



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD 

MONDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

 13 

 
Councillor Peacock nominated Councillor Stewart as Chair for the remainder of 
the proceedings. Councillor Williams seconded the nomination. 
 
There being no other nominations it was resolved nemine contradicente that 
Councillor Stewart take the Chair for the remainder of the proceedings. 
 

COUNCILLOR STEWART IN THE CHAIR 

 

AGREED RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 
There being no further business to discuss the meeting ended at 20.33hrs.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR PAT EGAN 
 
Chair 
 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

       
 

  Alexandra Park & Palace Advisory Committee on 2nd November 2010 

 

 
Report Title: Planning Proposals by Capital Gardens Ltd 
 

Report of: Mark Evison, Park Manager  
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To advise the committee of the proposals for the Garden Centre submitted by the 
tenant, Capital Gardens Ltd. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the committee considers the proposals and indicates if it has any advice for the 
Alexandra Palace and Park Board. 

 

 
Report Authorised by: Andrew Gill, Interim General Manager 
 
 

 
Contact Officer: Mark Evison, Park Manager, Alexandra Palace & Park, Alexandra 
Palace Way, Wood Green N22 7AY Tel No. 020 8365 2121 
 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1 The garden centre tenant has advised officers that they wish to make two 
developments within their dem
[...]


A
S

IB
IL

IT
Y

S
K

1

 1
 :
 1

0
0

P
ro

p
o

s
e
d

 G
ro

u
n

d
 F

lo
o

r 
P

la
n

3
D

 F
ro

n
t 

V
ie

w

3
D

 E
n

tr
a
n

c
e
 V

ie
w

3
D

 L
o

w
e
r 

V
ie

w

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



 

 

     Agenda item:  
 

 Alexandra Park & Palace Advisory Committee                     on 2nd November 2010 

Report Title: Little Dinosaurs Planning Issues, General Lease Management and General 
Planning Proposal Procedure 

 

Report of: Mark Evison, Park Manager  
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To inform the committee of the procedures followed in the Little Dinosaurs case and the 
extent of the demised area following discussion of the matter at previous meetings. 

1.2 To inform the committee of the general approach to lease management. 
1.3 To inform the committee of the general procedures for planning proposals. 
 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the Committee notes the content of this report. 
2.2 The Committee considers what advice, if any, it wishes to give to the Alexandra Palace 

and Park Board (APPB). 
 

 
Report Authorised by: Andrew Gill, Interim General Manager…………………………… 
 

 
Contact Officer: Mark Evison, Park Manager, Alexandra Palace & Park,  
Alexandra Palace Way, Wood Green N22 7AY Tel No. 020 8365 2121 
 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1 This report explains the background to the planning enforcement case against the Little 
Dinosaurs facility.  The topic has been raised a recent meetings by various members. 

3.2 The report should clarify the actions taken and the reasons why, it should clarify the 
extent of the facility’s boundary and the current status of the planning case. 

3.3 In response to numerous queries, the report also sets out the general approach to both 
lease management and to planning proposals in relation to the duty of the B
[...]
the 
Demised Premises at the end or sooner determination the Term… 

 
6.9 It is clear that the tenant did not have previous written consent, but verbal permission 

had been granted. 
 

6.10 Following representations to the Local Planning Authority by a concerned local 
resident, a planning enforcement officer visited the facility.  On 19th April 2010 a copy 
of a planning enforcement notice (dated 15th April2010) was received at the trust 
offices.  In summary, the tenant was required to demolish the storage sheds and 
remove the wooden decking and concrete paving. 

 
6.11 The tenant lodged an appeal, dated 12th May 2010, against the Enforcement Notice.  

The local planning authority informed the trust of this appeal in a letter received on 2nd 
June.  The case was taken up by the planning inspectorate but their website did not 
allow access to any of the documentation. 

 
6.12 One of the grounds for appeal was “ground (a)”, that planning permission should be 

granted for what is alleged in the notice. At this stage officers of the trust were 
unaware that “ground (a)” is in effect a retrospective planning application, so no 
action was taken. 

 
6.13 Following correspondence from a concerned committee member it was established 

that “ground (a)” is, in effect, a retrospective planning application.  However, this was 
not established until after the consultation period. 

 
6.14 It has been argued that the matter should have been brought before the Advisory 

Committee.  The tenant did not consult the trust on the details of the appeal, and as 
neither the Local Planning Authority nor the tenant informed officers that this was in 
effect a retrospective planning application, there was no mechanism to trigger a 
report to the advisory committee. 

 
6.15 However, the proposal, that the three structures should be granted planning 

permission, is not considered to be radically different from the original proposal 
presented to the Committee on 16th June 2009.
[...]
ikely to take more time to achieve i.e. within a matter of 
months from now.  6.4.4 will be informed by the outputs of the APPRWG and should be 
achieved within the next year. 6.4.5 is unlikely to be achieved in the near future and may take a 
number of years to achieve, because, among other reasons it will require new legislation. 
 

6.6 The Board is asked to note the status of the key tasks described above and progress made 
since the Board’s meeting on 6 September 2010 as follows; 

 
6.7 A) The appointment of Independent Advisors to the Board. The Board has discussed the 

terms of engagement, job description and recruitment process for the Independent Advisors 
and provided a steer to the IGM via discussion of the matter and in the following terms: 

 

• attracting advisers with particular historic interest or ability to fund raise and an 
understanding of commerciality/fund raising, or high profile nationally 

• the need to not limit the number of advisors but this be dependent on the specific 
criteria and skill set  e.g. advisers similar to those used for the development of St 
Pancras or Tate Modern or other such large scale development 

• that the criteria for expertise could fall into 3 main categories – fund raising, 
heritage, hospitality 

• that the Independent Advisors would not receive any monetary stipend for the role 
but would be able to claim reasonable expenses 

• that the Independent Advisors would be seen in an ambassadorial role with a whole 
range of abilities and that their function be a meaningful one  

 

Page 49



 

 

6.7.1 The Board (via the IGM) has invited suggestions regarding the recruitment of the 
Independent Advisors from Stakeholders and members of the Alexandra Park and Palace 
Advisory Committee. The Chair of the Board has also invited suggestions from members of 
the Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative Committee to be sent to the IGM. At the time 
of writing, the IGM has received suggestions from one person. 

6.
[...]
YTD is £15,000. No additional budget is anticipated at this stage. If 
additional funding were required, Trustees would be asked to redirect funds from other 
revenue budgets.     
 

10.2 The LBH CFO notes the contents of the report. 

Page 51



 

 

 
11 Use of Appendices/Tables/Photographs 
11.1 Appendix 1  - Draft Job Description for Independent Advisor 
 

Page 52



 

 

Appendix 1 

Alexandra Palace & Park Charitable Trust (APPCT) 

 

DRAFT JOB DESCRIPTION 

 

Post:    Independent Advisor to the Board  
 

Responsible to:  The Board of APPCT 
 

Working Context 

Alexandra Park and Palace has a long history as a popular destination for leisure 

dating back to the 1860’s. The origin of the charity is in the 1900 act of parliament 
titled the “Alexandra Park and Palace (public purposes) Act 1900. The act established 
a “body of trustees to acquire Alexandra Park and Palace and other lands and to hold 

them for the unlimited use and recreation of the public forever”. 

The trusteeship of the charity was passed to the London Borough of Haringey from the 

Greater London council (GLC) in 1980. The objects and powers of the charity and 
trustees are contained in various acts of parliament and orders known collectively as 
the Alexandra Park and Palace Acts and Orders 1900-2004. 

The charity governance is delegated by the corporate trustee (Haringey Council) to a 
board of the local authority known as the Alexandra Palace and Park board.  This 

delegation means that the individual members of the Board are, as a matter of charity 
law the “charity trustees.”  In consequence they are responsible for all the charity 

does and how it does it. 

The board currently consists of seven trustees who are elected members of the council 
and four non voting representatives. These are drawn from the Alexandra Palace and 

Park Consultative Committee which advises the board of the views and desires of the 
park and palace user groups and also gives opportunity to those 
[...]
ision of the board in this 
matter and resign at the earliest opportunity. 

• If I wish to cease being a trustee of [organisation name] at any time, I will inform the 
chair in advance in writing, stating my reasons for leaving. 

 
Signed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Name . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Date . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Page 70


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 Garden Centre planning proposals
	AP PROPOSAL SITE PLAN
	Gdn Centre Franchise unit proposal (2)
	capital gardens plans (2)
	garden centre photos

	6 Little Dinosaurs
	little dinosaurs demise (2)

	7 FORTHCOMING EVENTS
	8 REPORTS TO THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD
	APPB 141010 Bespoke Code of Governance Part 1 (FINAL)  (2)




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2010 

PRESENT: * denotes attendee 

NOMINATED BY LOCAL RESIDENTS’ ASSOCIATIONS 

 
*Mrs J. Hutchinson : Alexandra Residents’ Association 
Mr K. Ranson 
 

: 
: 

Bounds Green and District Residents’ 
Association 

*Mr D. Heathcote  Muswell Hill and Fortis Green 
Association 

Ms J. Baker : Palace Gates Residents’ Association 

*Ms L. Richardson  Palace View Residents’ Association 
Mr. D. Frith : The Rookfield Association 
*Mr. D. Liebeck  
VACANCY 

: Warner Estate Residents’ Association 
Warner Estate Residents’ Association 
 

 
APPOINTED MEMBERS 

 
*Councillor D. Beacham : Alexandra Ward   
*Councillor J. Christophides : Bounds Green Ward 
*Councillor S. Erskine : Fortis Green Ward 
Councillor M. Whyte : Hornsey Ward 
*Councillor J. Jenks 
*Councillor P. Gibson 

: Muswell Hill Ward 
Noel Park Ward 

Councillor A. Demirci : Council Wide appointment 
*Councillor R. Watson : Council Wide appointment 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Mr Andrew Gill – Interim General Manager – Alexandra Palace 
Ms Rebecca Kane  – Managing Director, Alexandra Palace Trading Limited 
Mrs Natalie Cole – Clerk to the Committee 
 
Public Gallery: 
 
Councillor Pat Egan – Chair of the Alexandra Park & Palace Consultative Committee 
 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

APSC27. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ali Demirci and Monica 
Whyte, David Frith (The Rookfield Association), Frank Hilton (The Rookfield 
Association) and Mark Evison (Alexandra Park Manager).  
 

APSC28. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 Councillor Jim Jenks declared a personal interest as he was a member of the 
Warner Estate Resident’s Association. 
 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2010 

 

Councillors David Beacham and Joanna Christophides declared personal and 
prejudicial interests in agenda item 7 – Garden Centre Planning Proposals – as 
they were members of the Council’s Planning Committee.  They left the meeting 
during considerations. 
 

APSC29. 
 

MEMBERSHIP 

 The Chair welcomed Councillor Sophie Erskine onto the Committee. 
 
Observers and potential future members Richard Green (Warner Estate Residents’ 
Association) and Ken Burlton (Alexandra Residents’ Association) were also in 
attendance at the meeting.     
 

APSC30. 
 

MINUTES 

  
i) Advisory Committee – 7th September 2010  
 
 Minute APSC24 – Joint Meeting of the Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory 

Committee and the Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative Committee 
  

It was agreed that the word “recognised” be replaced with ”were referred to the 
element” in the second paragraph of APSC24. 

 
RESOLVED that subject to the amendment above the minutes of the Advisory 
Committee held on 7th September 2010 be agreed as an accurate recorded of 
the meeting. 

 
 
ii) Alexandra Palace and Park Board – 6th September 2010 
 

RESOLVED that the draft minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
meeting held on 6th September 2010 be noted. 

 
 
iii) Consultative Committee – 14th September 2010  
 
 It was noted that the Statutory Advisory Committee  
 

RESOLVED that the draft minutes of the Consultative Committee held on 14th 
September 2010 be noted. 

 

APSC31. 
 

GARDEN CENTRE PLANNING PROPOSALS 

 Councillors Beacham and Christophides declared personal and prejudicial 
interests in this item as they were members of the Council’s Planning Committee.  
They left the meeting at this point. 
 
At its meeting on 7th September 2010 the Committee had received proposals for 
the development of Garden Centre Ltd including converting old sheds into a retail 
area and constructing a pergola to shelter bedding plants and had requested 
clearer drawings including plans showing elevations and details about the scale of 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2010 

 

the proposals. 
 
Although a representative  of the Garden Centre (who had been invited to be 
present at the meeting was not in attendance) the Committee heard from Mr Gill on 
these proposals.  Certain members expressed concerns about the possible impact 
on the view of the Park and that the proposals did not provide details of  the nature 
and extent of the proposed franchise, and whether this would be for traditional 
garden centre  purposes . 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Garden Centre’s proposals be recommended in principle to the Board, 
subject to the Board seeking assurances that the proposals would not interfere 
with the views of the Park  and that the proposed franchisee would conduct 
traditional garden centre business activities. 
 
Clerks note:  Councillors Beacham and Christophides returned to the meeting 
room at this point. 
 
Post meeting note: 
3rd November 2010 – The Managing Director of Capital Gardens Ltd provided 
written assurance that: 

• When it came to the final design proposals Capital Gardens Ltd would ask 
the architects to come up with a plan that would not interfere with any of the 
sight lines from the park.  

• The franchise or franchises will be of a traditional nature.  At present the 
intention of Capital Gardens was to put an aquatic franchise in the 
proposed building.  

 

APSC32. 
 

LITTLE DINOSAURS 

 The Committee received the report which explained the background to the 
planning enforcement case in relation to the Little Dinosaurs facility and action 
taken by the Alexandra Palace and Park Trust officers. 
 
Andrew Gill, General Manager – Alexandra Palace and Park informed members 
that unless the proposals were radically different from the original planning 
permission granted to Little Dinosaurs there was no requirement for the proposals 
to be presented again to the Statutory Advisory Committee.   
 
A discussion followed in relation to paragraph 6.7 (page 30 of the agenda pack) 
and paragraph 8.1 (page 32 of the agenda pack) of the report.  The Chair 
suggested that if members of the public were able to obtain redacted versions of 
leases then the Advisory Committee should also have access.  Some Committee 
members commented that such information should only be requested if it was 
relevant to a decision or recommendations being made by the Advisory 
Committee. 
 
Whilst Committee members recognised that the report provided a clear account of 
what had transpired (and that the tenant had appeared to receive verbal consent) 
they  expressed concern that the proper procedures had not been followed, and 
asked the Board to note their concerns.  



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2010 

 

 
The Committee heard from Councillor Bob Hare’s comments that there were other 
options for storage within Alexandra Park which the tenant could have utilised. 
 
The Advisory Committee wished to ensure that they would be able to continue to 
monitor the outcome of the appeal and any future planning application by the 
Tenant to extend the outside area. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
i. That the Alexandra Park Manager be requested to keep the Committee 

informed on the status of the planning inspectorate’s  decision in relation to 
Little Dinosaurs.   

 
ii. That the Committee’s concern as to  the extent of and area covered by the 

Little Dinosaurs building be noted by the Board. 
 
iii. That the Board should consider in principle whether in future it would agree 

to provide the Committee  with  copies of the (redacted)  proposed lease on 
a case by case basis, if so requested/ required by the Committee. 

 

APSC33. 
 

FORTHCOMING EVENTS 

 The Committee received the Forthcoming Events report introduced by Rebecca 
Kane, Managing Director – APTL. 
  
The Committee noted the events and the update including that there would not be 
a fireworks display at Alexandra Palace this year and the bungee event had been 
cancelled; that there were 4 confirmed concerts and that the new ice-rink would 
open in January 2011. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 

APSC34. 
 

REPORTS TO THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD 

 The Committee received the reports entitled Governance Update and Bespoke 
Code of Governance which had been considered by the Board at it’s meeting on 
14th October 2010. 
 
In response to the Governance Update report and the appointment of Independent 
Advisors to the Board, a Committee Member asked if they would be paid a salary 
or only expenses. Committee Members expressed concern that that  difficulties 
would be experienced  in recruiting Independent Advisors if a salary was not to be 
paid and if they were held accountable.  
 
The General Manager informed that Committee that the Independent Advisors 
would not receive a salary but could claim reasonable expenses. It was hoped that 
the role would attract a high calibre of candidates with a passion for restoring the 
Palace and promoting the charity objectives.   
 
The Chair highlighted that there were sections of the Code of Conduct with which 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2010 

 

the Palace did not comply and suggested that rather than the words “cannot 
comply” a statement be included as to what steps could be taken to enable the 
Palace to comply in the future.  The General Manager reminded the Committee 
that the Code was not mandatory and that it was important not to commit the 
Board to activities that it could not realistically achieve. 
 
In response to comments that Trustees appointed to the Board should have 
expertise in the relevant areas the General Manager reminded the Committee that 
the Alexandra Palace and Park Trustees were appointed by the London Borough 
of Haringey and emphasised the benefits of having long-standing Trustees who 
knew the Palace and Park well. 
 
RESOLVED to note the Update Reports. 
 

APSC35. 
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 There was no other business. 
 

APSC36. 
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 The dates were noted. 
 
Tuesday 25th January 2011  
Tuesday 5th April 2011 
 

 
The meeting ended at   20:40  hrs 
 
 
 
David Liebeck 
 
Chair 
 
Signed by the Chair …….………………… 
 
Date …………………… 
 
 
 


